

2/5 (RTI)



593
01/02/2021

**Most Urgent
RTI Matter**

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर, कोलकाता क्षेत्र

CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICES TAX AND CENTRAL EXCISE, KO5LKATA ZONE
केन्द्रीय वस्तु एवं सेवा कर भवन, दुसरा तल, 180, शांतिपल्ली, आर. बी. कनेक्टर, कोलकाता - 700 107

GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata - 700 107

Phone No. 033-2441-6797/6842: Fax No. 033- 2441-6834/6798

F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/14/2021-TECH- Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/1164 Date: 22.01.2021

To
The CPIO,
Office of the Commissioner,
CGST & CX, Kolkata North, Kolkata South, Howrah, Haldia, Bolpur, Siliguri, Audit-I, Audit-II, Appeal-I,
Appeal-II, Siliguri Appeals, Durgapur Audit Commissionerates.

Sir,

**Sub: RTI Application filed by Shri Ramesh Nigam under Right to Information Act 2005 –
reg.**

Please find enclosed herewith an RTI application having Registration No. GSTKT/R/E/21/00015 dated 25.01.2021 which received in this office on 27.01.2021 filled by Shri Ramesh Nigam, 12/7, Arya Road, Chioki, Uttar Pradesh, Pin: 212105. The RTI Application is being transferred to you under section 6(3) of the RTI Act. 2005.

You are requested to supply the information directly to the applicant, if the same is available in your office and sharable under RTI Act, 2005.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above.


(Gopal Dutt)

**CPIO & Assitant Commissioner,
Pr.CCO, Kolkata Zone**

RTI REQUEST DETAILS

Registration No. : GSTKT/R/E/21/00015

Date of Receipt : 25/01/2021

Type of Receipt : Online Receipt

Language of Request : English

Name : RAMESH NIGAM

Gender : Male

Address : 12/7, ARYA ROAD, CHIOKI, Pin:212105

State : Uttar Pradesh

Country : India

Phone No. : Details not provided

Mobile No. : Details not provided

Email : gansingh2020@gmail.com

Status(Rural/Urban) : Rural

Education Status :

Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? : No

Citizenship Status : Indian

Amount Paid : 10)

Mode of Payment : Payment Gateway

Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person ? : No(Normal)

Request Pertains to :

Information Sought :

1. Name & Designation of Group-A officers posted in your zone.
 2. Type & class of hired vehicles provided to each of them with details of vehicle.
 3. Their entitlement of govt. vehicles as per which Rule/OM.
 4. If they are provided hired vehicle, whether Travelling Allowance provided to them have been stopped or not with documentary evidence.
 4. Name and designation of the officers/contingent staff/Havaldar/Scpoy deputed in front of their chambers & PA & Steno posted for them.
 5. Whether they are entitled to enjoy such facilities? if yes give OM/order.
 6. Nos of calling bells/Engage lights etc installed for their chambers. Whether they are entitled to enjoy such facilities of chamber? if yes, provide OM/Order/Rule.
- All the above information in respect of each of the Group A officers posted in your zone.

[Print](#)



[Save](#)

[Close](#)

RTI Regn. No. 01/RTI/DAB Audit/2021
dated 01.02.2021

I/255660/2021

/ 1486 dt-26/02/2021

	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER, CGST & CENTRAL EXCISE, DURGAPUR AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE: DURGAPUR <u>SATYAJIT RAY SARAN, CITY CENTRE, DURGAPUR – 713216, DT. PASCHIM BARDHAMAN</u> (W. B.)
---	---

To

Shri Ramesh Nigam,
 12/7, Arya Road, Chioki,
 Pin – 212105, Uttar Pradesh

Dear Sir,

Sub: Reply to the RTI application dated 25.01.2021 under RTI Act'05-reg.

Please refer to your online RTI application dated 25.01.2021 seeking information on different points. The above mentioned application was transferred to this CPIO vide letter under F. No. GCCO/RTI/APP/14/2021-TECH-Pr CC-CGST-ZONE-Kolkata/1164 dated 27.01.2021 by the CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, Principal Chief Commissioner's Office, Central Goods and Services Tax & Central Excise, Kolkata Zone, GST Bhawan (2nd Floor), 180 Shanti Pally, R. B. Connector, Kolkata-700107. The application was received at this end on 01.02.2021 and was subsequently registered at this office vide Registration No. 01/RTI/DGP Audit/2021 dated 01.02.2021.

The point-wise information sought vide your above mentioned RTI application are furnished hereunder in respect of Durgapur Audit Commissionerate:-

1. Name & Designation of Group-A officers posted in your zone.

Reply : Name & Designation of Group-A officers presently posted in this Commissionerate are furnished below :-

Smt. Diptasri Barma Arora, Commissioner
Smt. Susmita Bhattacharya, Joint Commissioner
Shri Subrata Mukherjee, Assistant Commissioner
Smt. Lha Tshering Sherpa, Assistant Commissioner
Shri Soumen Mihir Mondal, Assistant Commissioner (in-situ)
Shri Samir Kanti Bhadra, Chief Accounts Officer

2. Type & class of hired vehicles provided to each of them with details of vehicle.

Reply : Only one vehicle hired as 'Staff Car' has been provided to Smt. Diptasri Barma Arora, Commissioner as per the existing guidelines.

Make & Model of the vehicle - Mahindra Scorpio (2019-BS-IV)

Registration No. of the vehicle - WB40AM 7979

3. Their entitlement of govt. vehicles as per which Rule/OM.

Reply: The entitlement of the Govt. vehicle has been done as per OM No. 20(05)-E-II(A)/93 dated 28.01.1994 of the Department of Expenditure.

4. If they are provided hired vehicle, whether Traveling Allowance, provided to them have been stopped or not with documentary evidence.

Reply: There is no office record for stopping of Travelling Allowance(T.A) .

4. Name and designation of the officers/contingent staff/Havaldar/Sepoy deputed in front of their chambers & PA & Steno posted for them.

Reply: No officers/contingent staff/Havaldar/Sepoy is deputed in front of their chambers. One officer in the grade of P.S., namely, Smt. Panchali Karmakar is posted in the Commissioner's Cell and one officer in the grade of Stenographer Grade-D, namely, Sri Surendra Singh is posted in the Joint Commissioner's Cell.

5. Whether they are entitled to enjoy such facilities? If yes give OM/order.

Reply: Not applicable.

6. Nos of calling bells/Engage lights etc installed for their chambers. Whether they are entitled to enjoy such facilities of chambers? if yes, provide OM/Order/Rule.

Reply: No calling bells/Engage light etc. have been installed for any of Group A officers.

If you are not satisfied with this reply, you may prefer first appeal within the stipulated time i.e. 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this reply before Smt. Susmita Bhattacharya, Joint Commissioner & First Appellate Authority, CGST & Central Excise, Durgapur Audit Commissionerate, Satyajit Ray Sarani, City Centre, Durgapur – 713216 in terms of section 19 of the RTI Act, 2005.

Yours sincerely,

Subrata Mukherjee 26.02.2021

(Subrata Mukherjee)

CPIO & ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER,
CGST, AUDIT COMMISSIONERATE,
DURGAPUR

o/c